SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting
January 22, 1964

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m, by Chairman
Smith os January 22, 1964. All members were present with the
exception of Senator Jones. Also present were Senators Hodge,
Strahan, Bowers, Murray and Ball, and Wunsch and Harbaugh.

Mr, Nova Stucker, acting Superintendent of the Reception
and Diagnostic Center, Dr. Karl Targownik, Clinical Director, and
Joseph Schletzbaum, Business Manager appeared before the committee
in reference to the budget requests of the agency. Mr. Stucker
requested restoration of the %ﬁllowing itemsg

1. One Psychiatric Social Worker II at $6366,

Z, Standby fuel to endle agency to recelve lower rate from
Gas Company. (from 52¢ to 36%¢) Total cost about $7 ,000,

3+ $400 for electric typewriter, It was felt this was
an oversight as new position, chair and desk were provided, but no
typewriter,

(For additional supporting information see Att. 1.)

Superintendent John Mumns and Mr, Dean Smith, Chief Clerk of
the Industrial Reformatory appeared before the committee in
reference to the budget request for that agency. lr. Smith
requested the following items to be restored:

1. One Account Clerk II for increased inmete load at $3282,
A Fg§§32nd Dairy Manager whocould give vocational instruction
at o

2. 12 new positions at $43,416 in order to go to forty-hour
work week, ' .

34 $125,000 for first of three phases of $325,000 locking
device. $108,000 to comstruct a new Adjustment Building.

& discussion was held with Mr. Kaiser on where priscn site
should be to use the 1,5 million dollars recommended by the
Governor for e new facility. Mr. Kaiser indicated he felt this
wag a decision of elected officials. His committee had recommended
five sites and he would be glad to make this information available
as to basis for decision on these sites out of original 30, The
facility to be located at Parsons is considered to be temporary
to take care of immediate overcrowding situation as it would take
several years to complete the new fac lity. The Governor recommended
the new facility be built at Lansing,




Senateltha and Means Committee, Minutes of the Meeting
January 22, 1964 - Page 2

Senator Smith reisedthe question of constutionality of a budget
session of the Legislature determining the site for a new prison,
This in turn brau%ht up guestion whether money could be appropriated
and plans drawn without first knowing site,

in the afternoon session, Messrs, Wayne McCoy, Director,
James Pritchard, Assistant Director, Ray Dalquest and Don Hickey
aﬁpeared before the committee reletive to the budget request of
the Department of Revenue,

Mr, Pritchard requested restoration of some 19 new (or
reclasdified) positions at a total of §76,229, contractual services
at $37,360, and commodities at $500, and capital outlay at $6,580
for a total of $120,669, These are detailed in Attachment 24

He also requested authority to rent a 1arfer mocel computer
which would cost $32,308 in machine rental, If the larger model
is not approved, they estimate will cost $120,000 to go to third
shift operation with present machine to handle expanding programs,

A brief discussion was held concerning proposed withholding
systen for state income tax.,

Senator Hults preseénted the subcommittee report for the
State Board of Tax Appeals. He noted that due to the new tax
equalization law if tﬁare were very many appeals, they might need
a deficiency appropriation next session, He moved the adoption
of the report and Semator Farmer seconded the motion that & bill
be drafted in the amount recommended by the Governor of $74,007
for Ehg BOARD OF TAX APPEALS, (See Att 3.,) The motion was
carrieda,

Senator Hults presented the subcommittee report for the
State Corporation Commission., He moved the adoption of the
report and that a bill be drafted in the amount of §1,404,474,
Sen&:og Farmer seconded the motion., (See Att. 4) The motion
carried,

senator Ward presented the subcommittee report on the Kansas
Public Employees Retirement System which recommended that it be
approved as recommended by the Governor and that a bill be drafted
in the amount of $1,182,021, Senator Saar seconded the motion.
The motion was carried,

Senator Ward indicated he was interested in obtaining supplemental
information on how many other states invested their funds in
what percentage in stocks, bonds and Govermment securities,

The meeting was adjourned at 4:00 Pt

Glee S, Smith, Chairman
Senate Ways and Means Committee







Page 5L -- Restoring the $1,00. for an electri typewriter is requested inasmuch
as the pesition, for Cleri<-Steno 11, has been spproved and a typist chair and
socretarial desk provided. We feel the ommis ion of the typevriter was an over-
d.atll ; : : £ : : )

Page 79 -- In the interest of & more effi: ient operation, providing standby

fual for the gas boiler h owr main . eidwues vuilding, 1s considered urgent for
two specific reasons:

First, <ithout a_ standby fuel our g rate, is biiled st the residential rate
of approximate.y .52¢, per L0OC cubl. fee.. liistai.ation of a standby comversion
oil burmer would quslify for the industsial r:te of approximately .3650, per
cubdc foot. Based on our gas consumption this sxpense would pay for itself in
L or 5 years. ' i Apiage

Secondly, in the event of a gas failure, T20 ‘bld inmatés” vitheut heat
could do & vast amount of damage to atzte property snd from a sscurity risk
presents a very danger v. situation.




STATE OF KANSAS
DEPAKRIMENT OF REVENUE

To: Chairman, Vice-Cheirman and Members of the Senate Weys and Mesns Committes
Subjecs: Request for vestorstion of funds o cover essemtiel expenditures for

mmm,mmmmmmmmow
figeal yesr 1865 btuiget regquest.

We reepectfully request your considerstdon in restoring the following:

'__ ~ -,‘ 1 = LENaTrs

Salaries gnd Wages

It is respectfully requested that the Clerk II position, which was reduced
to & haif-time position, e restored to full time. This position is presently
filled. The duties involved in this position aré divided in ¢two broad categories.
(1) It is the vesponsibility of this Clérk II to maintain the law library for this
agency. This involves a considévable smount of Piling deily $o keep the loose-
leef services o which the Depertment of Revenue subseribes in & curvent state.
This person is also required to provide legal research for the ettorneys assigned
to the agency. (2) The second mbjor responsibility of this position is to assist
the attorney with the prime responsibility of collection oFf delinguent income tex
sccounts. This duty requires that a perscn be ehle 0 trace the activities in a
rarticular account from the time the liability was established Bntil 1t reaches ithe
hands of the legal section for action. As e result of incressed activity in the
legal section of the Income Tax Division, the total collections of delinguent
accounts for the past ten moths; that is, until November 1, 1963, $787,054.57.
Thais figure should be compared to the total collections for 1962 which amounted
to $713,745.06. The mmber of mmuﬁmmmmmm.w
ago to 318 Por the present yeur. To demy this full-time position would requive
the curtailment of certsin functions which are essential %o the successful
cperation of this delinguency collection activity. ' a \

Cther Contractusl Services

An incresse 1s recuested in other contractual services which ie to be used
rrimarily for object code dues, msmberships and subscriptions. The $245.00
reduction for dhis object is o be used for pericdical services so that ocur Iaw
Iibrary may be kept current at ell times. Ceriain volumes used Prequently by the
Iegel stafl vhem not kept current are consequently of no valve. These volumes
mﬁbekeptonncumnthmiasomsaathéreiswmi’orm

Another factor to be considered is that nimemmsetmsumm&m
hove learnsd the? our epmual dues to the Federation of Tex Administrators has
teen increased by $200.

Activity No. 2 - Service Dlvisions

Seloxies and Wages
" We are requesting that the sslary be reingtated for ons Calculsting Mochine
Cpergltor I position. This posiftion :is presentily filled. Two machine operators

are working elght hours daily in cmrpzﬁng or verifying the fellowing sales awnd
vse tax documents: _




exaninets who ave in field.
c;' 2500 auto dealers® monthly achedules.
da verding machine monthly schedules.
e) 3,500 quarterly sales tax returns.
4 ted vetailers’ monthly schedules. The gross on these

computation
800 city utilities reporting schedules.
There are epproximately 10,000 irregulsr veturns which must be
- verified as to the cofrect addition, subtraction, or multiplication
of the returns. . _

mmwmamwmmmmmam
basis. i

)

We request the restoration of funds for one Clerk I position. This position
is presenfly filled. Due o increases each year in collections by the Department,
the division is required to process more retarns, more remittances, reguire the
listing of more fteme for deposit with the State Treasurer which now exceeds four
million items each yearj therefove, due %o .
received each year it will be necessary to increase the persoxnel by one Clerk I

kr@tmmmprmmmw&u,@: mw
Employees ingsmuch as ocur sctusl 3 were 389,00
and our actual expeniitures for fiscal year 1962 were $25,913.00. This cut of

the past experience discloses the amount of the asctial expenditures for these
employrees has been increasing at the rate of four to five hundred doliars per
© year. This is due to some salary inoremses by largely due to the ever imcreas-
ing nunber of returns and remittances received sach year.

g
i
E
i
§

;

Seleries and Vages

Reguest for two Accountant I positions be restored to be used in the newly
creatod Smles Tax Refund Awlit Section. This section comes ebout mainly because
of recent legisletion for vefunds of sales tax raid by exempt institutions thet
qualify for the zefund wnder Sectiom 79-3609 (a). '

Taese enployees would:

" {a)  Assist in field swdits for exempt institutions thet request o refund
of sales or use tax. '

(v) com;are the gross sales of the taxpayer's seles %sx returns againsd
taxpayer's income tax returne.

(c) vork with the Tex Examipsre who are in the Field Service Division
in connection with field audits. '



-

{a) umuswmmmm:rMuwmmmmﬂﬁ
Sales Tax retuwrns.

In regaxrd to item &)m,mmxmmmammmmm
lﬁmwquMMMmm?%mmam
of sales assessments were made imcluding one of made againet
Sei:rserviaeroem e :

mmmmmusummmmmmmmmm
in conjunction with seles tax returns: Georgia, Maryland, Michigan, Missouri, North

mmmwﬁmmmmmmmmm
.mummmmmumnmamm

5e ; |
and cur regiest for Clerk-Typist rmmmmmnusm
reclassificatdons. k

Cepital Cublay
Our original request asked for two steel fiat top desks. Ve ave hsking that

the appropriation for these desks be vestored as they will be needed for the two
Accountat Ipositions requested in ths newly oredied Sales Tax Refund Audit Ssction.

. Wemalsoumsﬁngt&tampﬁuﬁonmm'&wwﬂm&ukhm
fwmewmmuxmimwmmmmmmsﬂhamm
- Avdit Seckion. ‘

fialaries and Wages

It is essemtiel that the Accountent I position which was deleted be retained
mmmmmmmzwmtmwwmmwmm“m
prﬁmmmdﬁhtheenfnmtof%mm&%wm



i i
1 mm mw
it b
B i i
¥ §35 2§
mmm.mmm mmm
i fd
mmw “mm q
M;W M umwu

the Cereal Malt Beveragé Division with the Cigarette Tex Division, and 1% will

be noted that with the foregoing requests for the restoration for positioms,

it is still less in mumber than when the Divisions were cperating sepavately.
ORYGINAL CICARETTE DIVISION

Account-Clexk II
Clexrk I

this time.

211—1.&.—9

Clerk-Steno II

Executive III
Tax Beaminer
Total

Brecutive II1

11111——5

Iz
-36eno
Account-Clexk IX
Total

Accountant I

Clerke-

CGMEINATION OF CIGARETTE AND CERFAL MALT BEVERAGE DIVISION

Clésk-Typist I

23111111&“

Aocoub-Cleri II
Secretary-Sieno I
Clerk II
Clerk-Steno II
Exeowbive III
Accountant I

- Tax: Beniner
- Total



Stetlonery apd Office Supplies
. We ave asking that the reduction of $500.00 for stationery and office
sumpiies be restored because:

&mmﬂmmmmmmMmu
purclased;

The current stock of Cigavetie Isw and Reguletions is depleted and must
zm-_mmm;ﬂmﬁuMummm

A cross refevence file for over 12,000 vending mechine locations must be
- maintained, requiring fomms and & constant replacement of file caxdss

Over 20,000 cigarette iicense applications, IBM file cards and licenses
mmmwummmmwmm

It is requested that three Tax Bumminer positlons be restored. On September
1 these three positions were filled and st present one aud cne-half of the positions

returns after having been vequested Yo do so.

In 1963 this section of £ifieen Tex Examiners essessed tax of $1,030,286.00

or $60,000 tex per Exeminer with a salary expense of $3,800.00 per Exmminer. .
IP thege three positions ere eliminated 1t will have only one result - a decrease
in revemues fram $1,030,286.00 to $823,286.00 or e drep of $207,000.00 per year.

Tae following sbould =loo be censideved. The Taformmidon Returns roceived are
incressing eoch year end the 2963 mmbsr of 812,000 is en ineremse of 8.7% gver
the mmber in 1961. Revermes ghould increase accordingly Wut heve not beecavsa
our persounel has Yemained ab the seme mmber. With the incresse in retwrns our
revanues for 1963 should kave been $80,000 grester.

Forthermore with all positions filled we would still lose appreciable revenue
aveilasble es has previocusly besn explained. Because of our limited persomnel
wa are processing Informaticn Returns of $2,000.00 or more only end disregaxd-
ing entirely those fyom $600.00 o $2,000.00. A test check has shown that if
we were ahle to0 process Informedion Rehuwrms of $600.00 to $2,000.00 the tex
par return will sverage $14.00 on 20,000 to 30,000 returns now disvegarded.



Capitad Quiday

16 Dissllowed
b on 00

mormmxsmmmmmww_mw
the Department of Revemue. Ve urgently nced these replacemants.
Two additionsl desks eve needed in our bookieepdng %o Feplace vooden

tables. These tables provide no storage space for supplies; and work
o be processed. ;

Zzavel

We request the restoration of $2,500 deleted from our request of $29,100
for travel and subsistence expense. We have a full crew of twelve men in the
. 041 Inspecticn Sechion of this Division. Ve have been operating with eight
end then nine men but as of this July, 1963, we have as stated & full cvew of
Gwelve, Also the territories have been enlarged for move complete enforcement
and the® means more traveling, expense, and car repaivs. We believe this
incremse in tudget request is Justified in order 0 meat the added expenses,

4 review of cur sctusl trovel expamse this year through December in the 011
mmvﬁm projected for & year indicates & deficit of spproximately
5 IV W00

In 1962 end 1963, up to the prescnt time, we have hed complaints in our office,
and ¢o our oil inspectors in reference to the current gas wmrs. Dus %o gas
wers we are required to spend move time and travel picking up all kinds of _
mmwmwmmmgmmhMﬁm'Mviﬁum
Irecision apparatus in accordance with the Socieby of Testing Meterials snd
the American Fetroleum Institute.

Activity No. 12 - mforcement Divisions - Field Services end Audits

I% is requested thed the positicns for w0 Fost Luditors I be restored as
i% is proposed o use thess men ou specizlized evdits involving cases of o
highly specislised or inbtricads matuve. These will be primerily income tex
sases of o technical nature that cannct be handled by Tax Exeminers or Specisl
Investigators. These men will be under the divect supervision of the Assistent
Director, in charge of all enforcement prograns, end not only will these men
rroduce edditional revenve, but will be an aild %0 our enforcement progrem as
well es rendering additionsl services to the tesgayers.




It is

Wichite Branch Office.

0 now processes

work. I% is owr
less and

It is also our

mmu
:mw
‘.m umm
mMmm..

mwmm
Mwmmm
I

_m_mw
§IEE
mammm

i
1

u:m.m-

]

This would, however, ledve ove Clerk II withous a

one (1) swivel awm cheir for the
Field Services Division.

for
tion in the

II

It is vecuested timt funds be
desk regussted for the Clerit



SMARY OF REQUEST FOR RESTORATION OF FUNDS TO COVER ESSENTTAL EXPEN RES
FOR SAIARIES & WAGES, AND OTHER OPERATING EXPERDITURES DELETED FRCOM OUR
FISCAL YEAR 1965 BUDCET REQUEST.

SAIARIES & WAGES:
3 Accountant I
b 8 Calculating Mechine Operstor I
i Clerk I
11/2 cClerk II
12 Clexk Steno I
i Clerk Stemp II
1 Clerk Typist 1
i Clerk Typiet II
2 Ksy Punch Operator II
2 Post Auditors I _
1 Tebulating Equipsent Operator I
L Tox Eveminers
) Total (Ewclusive of Turnover, Retivement & PICA)

l-'l*‘l\?g\nl-'s

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES:

Commundcations
Rents & Ubilidies

?.

Memberships, Dues & Subseriptions
» Total

COMMODITIES:
Staticnery & Office Supplies

CAPITAL OUTIAY:

Flst Steel Top Desks
Typeuriter Desk

Magnetic Tape Filing Cabinats

™o Drawver Storage Csbinet

Adding Machine ‘
Total

frend Total




